

No. 18-640

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NICHOLAS BERNARD ACKLIN,
Petitioner,

v.

ALABAMA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
ALABAMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

**BRIEF OF LEGAL ETHICS SCHOLARS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
Counsel of Record
DREW VAN DENOVER*
AMY C. LISHINSKI**
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
catherine.carroll@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. UNDER PREVAILING ETHICS RULES, TRIAL COUNSEL FACED A SEVERE AND UNDISCLOSED CONFLICT OF INTEREST.....	4
A. Prevailing Ethics Rules Prohibited Counsel From Representing Acklin Under A Third-Party Fee Arrangement That Gave Rise To A Conflict Of Interest Unless He Exercised Independent Judgment And Obtained Acklin’s Informed Consent To The Conflict	4
B. The Ethics Requirements Were Not Met	9
1. Theodis’s exploitation of the fee arrangement threatened to interfere with counsel’s independent judgment	9
2. Acklin did not give informed consent to the conflict after full disclosure.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE ALABAMA COURTS' RELIANCE ON ACKLIN'S SIGNED STATEMENT TO CONCLUDE THAT THE CONFLICT DID NOT AFFECT COUNSEL'S REPRESENTATION SETS A DANGEROUS PRECEDENT	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Acheson v. White</i> , 487 A.2d 197 (Conn. 1985).....	14
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	3
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	16
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	15, 20
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	4
<i>In re Abrams</i> , 266 A.2d 275 (N.J. 1970)	10, 11
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Buchanan</i> , 2007 WL 3287353 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 6, 2007)	11
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Gorokhovskiy</i> , 824 N.W.2d 804 (Wis. 2012)	11
<i>In re Rules of Prof'l Conduct & Insurer Imposed Billing Rules & Procedures</i> , 2 P.3d 806 (Mont. 2000).....	12
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	3, 6, 15
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....	5, 15
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	4
<i>Pirillo v. Takiff</i> , 341 A.2d 896 (Pa. 1975)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	4, 16
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981)	3, 4, 9, 17, 20

RULES AND MODEL RULES

<i>ABA Model Code of Professional Responsibility</i> (1980)	7
ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct	
Model Rule 1.0	14
Model Rule 1.4	16
Model Rule 1.6	6
Model Rule 1.7	6, 9, 10, 13, 14
Model Rule 1.8	6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13
Model Rule 5.4	6
Cal. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.8.6 (formerly Cal. R. Prof'l Conduct 3-310(F))	7
S. Ct. R. 37.2	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>ABA Criminal Justice Standard for the Defense Function</i> (4th ed. 2015)	8
American Bar Ass'n, <i>Variations of the ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct: Rule 1.8</i> (Sept. 29, 2017), https://bit.ly/2PaufyV	7
American Law Institute, <i>Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers</i> (2000)	8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Eldred, Tigran W., <i>The Psychology of Conflicts of Interest in Criminal Cases</i> , 58 U. Kan. L. Rev. 43 (2009).....	17
Ellmann, Stephen, <i>Lawyers and Clients</i> , 34 UCLA L. Rev. 717 (1987)	17
Florida Bar Ethics Op. 81-5 (1981), https://bit.ly/2ChLfmF	12
Hazard, Gregory C., et al., <i>The Law of Lawyering</i> (4th ed. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
Kahneman, Daniel & Amos Tversky, <i>Choices, Values, and Frames</i> , 39 Am. Psychologist 341 (1984)	17
Korobkin, Russell & Chris Guthrie, <i>Psychology, Economics, and Settlement: A New Look at the Role of the Lawyer</i> , 76 Tex. L. Rev. 77 (1997)	17
Nolan, Beth, <i>Removing Conflicts From the Administration of Justice</i> , 79 Geo. L.J. 1 (1990)	17
